

No. 23-50668

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BOOK PEOPLE, INCORPORATED; VBK, INCORPORATED,
doing business as BLUE WILLOW BOOKSHOP;
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN PUBLISHERS; AUTHORS
GUILD, INCORPORATED; COMIC BOOK LEGAL DEFENSE
FUND; AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**MARTHA WONG, in her official capacity as the Chair of the
Texas State Library and Archives Commission; KEVEN ELLIS,
in his official capacity as the Chair of the Texas State Board of
Education; MIKE MORATH, in his official capacity as the
Commissioner of the Texas Education Agency,**

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:23-CV-00858-ADA, Judge Alan Albright

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PRESSES, BARNES & NOBLE, INC., THE EDUCATIONAL BOOK AND
MEDIA ASSOCIATION, FREEDOM TO LEARN ADVOCATES, HALF
PRICE BOOKS, RECORDS, MAGAZINES, INC., INDEPENDENT BOOK
PUBLISHERS ASSOCIATION, PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC, and
SOURCEBOOKS LLC IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

Linda Steinman
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10020
Phone: (212) 489-8230
Fax: (212) 489-8340
Email: lindasteinman@dwt.com

Thomas S. Leatherbury
THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY LAW, PLLC
Cumberland Hill School Building
1901 North Akard Street
Dallas, TX 75201-2305
Phone: (214) 213-5004
Email: tom@tsleatherburylaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

Daniel Novack
PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC
1745 Broadway
New York, NY 10019
Phone: (212) 572-2355
Email: dnovack@penguinrandomhouse.com

OF COUNSEL TO PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Book People v. Wong; No. 23-50668

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE AND THEY HAVE STANDING	7
II. THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE, FURTHER IMPACTING BOOK VENDORS	11
III. THE ACT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	13
A. The Act Compels Speech In Violation Of The First Amendment.....	14
B. The Act Restricts the Dissemination of Speech In Violation of the First Amendment	20
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
ECF CERTIFICATION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	15, 16
<i>Alexander v. U.S.</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	22, 23
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. McAuliffe</i> , 533 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	25
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	19
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00858 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2023).....	6
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Calderon v. City of Buffalo</i> , 61 A.D.2d 323 (N.Y. App. Div. 1978).....	25
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Board</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	19
<i>Fayetteville Pub. Library v. Crawford Cty.</i> , No. 5:23-CV-05086, 2023 WL 4845636 (W.D. Ark. July 29, 2023).....	23
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	19
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	25

Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore,
879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018)19

Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....22

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....16, 17

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952).....18

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973).....24, 25

Milwaukee Police Ass’n v. Jones,
192 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 1999)22

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Hum. Relations,
413 U.S. 376 (1973).....19

Powell’s Books, Inc. v. Kroger,
622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)25

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....23

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....21

Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham,
582 F. Supp. 900 (D. Mass. 1983).....25

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....23

Sund v. City of Wichita Falls,
121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000)25

Time, Inc. v. Hill,
385 U.S. 374 (1967).....19

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
372 S.E.2d 618 (Va. 1988)24, 25

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....16

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....18

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P.
29(a)(2)1
29(a)(4)(E)1

Restricting Explicit and Adult-Designated Educational Resources Act*passim*

Tex. Educ. Code
§ 33.021(a)12
§ 35.001(3).....11
§ 35.002(a)7
§ 35.0021(b).....13
§ 35.0021(c)13
§ 35.0021(d).....13

Tex. Penal Code
§ 43.01(3).....11
§ 43.21.....11
§ 43.25.....11

U.S. Const., amend. I*passim*

Other Authorities

Andrew Albanese, *As New Law Looms, Follett Asks Publishers Help 'Rate' Their Own Books for Sale in Texas*, Publishers Weekly, (Aug. 07, 2023)
<https://www.publishersweekly.com/pw/by-topic/industry-news/libraries/article/92927-as-new-law-looms-follett-asks-publishers-to-help-rate-their-own-books-for-sale-in-texas.html>8
<https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/labelingratingqa>.....14

Jim Millot, “Starting Salaries at Big Publishers Grow,” Publishers Weekly, (Apr. 21, 2023), available at: <https://www.publishersweekly.com/pw/by-topic/industry-news/publisher-news/article/92099-starting-salaries-at-big-publishers-grow.html>9

National Center for Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics, https://nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d21/tables/dt21_215.30.asp (last visited Nov. 15, 2023).....10

S.R. Ranganathan, *The Five Laws of Library Science* (1931).....4

Texas Health Data, available at <https://healthdata.dshs.texas.gov/dashboard/surveys-and-profiles/youth-risk-behavior-survey> (last visited Nov. 15, 2023)21
